

No. 23-704

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HI-TECH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; JARED WHEAT, individually and as officers of the corporations; STEPHEN SMITH, individually and as officers of National Urological Group, Inc. and National Institute for Clinical Weight Loss, Inc.; NATIONAL UROLOGICAL GROUP, INC., d.b.a. Warner Laboratories; et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; CERTUSBANK, N.A.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

E. VAUGHN DUNNIGAN
2897 N Druid Hills
Road, Suite 142
Atlanta, GA 30329
(404) 663-4291

*Counsel for Petitioner
Stephen Smith*

ROBERT F. PARSLEY
Counsel of Record
MEREDITH C. LEE
MILLER & MARTIN PLLC
832 Georgia Ave., Suite 1200
Chattanooga, TN 37402
(423) 785-8211
bob.parsley@millermartin.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Hi-Tech
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Jared
Wheat*

May 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
REPLY BRIEF 1
I. The Court should decide whether *AMG Capital* affects courts’ power to award equitable monetary remedies for civil contempt of a Section 13(b) permanent injunction..... 3
II. The Court should decide whether *AMG Capital* is an exceptional circumstance that can independently support relief from a contempt judgment under Rule 60(b)(6)..... 10
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. F.T.C.</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021)	1–5, 7–12
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 739 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	10
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2 (2019)	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).	10
<i>F.T.C. v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 710 (7th Cir. 2023).....	2
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 581 U.S. 101 (2017).....	7
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 582 U.S. 548 (2017).....	11
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	5–7
<i>Michaelson v. U.S. ex rel. Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry. Co.</i> , 266 U.S. 42 (1924)	7–8
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	4–6, 9
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	4–7

<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	11
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	11
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	6, 8
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45 (Section 5)	3
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) (Section 13(b))	1–4, 7–9
15 U.S.C. § 57b (Section 19).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 206	5
29 U.S.C. § 207	5
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(2).....	5–6
29 U.S.C. § 217	6
Pub. L. 75-718, 52 Stat. 1060 (June 25, 1938)	5–6

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	1–3, 10–12
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	8
